

**INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

ICA EFiled: Mar 09 2023  
02:19PM EST  
Transaction ID 69308505

---

**No. 22-ICA-269**

---

Jeffrey Darago,  
Plaintiff Below, Petitioner

vs.)

Rodney Darago and Cathy Reeser,  
Defendants Below, Defendants

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Monroe County  
Honorable Robert Irons, Judge  
Civil Action No. CC-32-2021-AA-1**

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

John H. Bryan (W. Va. Bar No. 10259)  
411 Main Street  
P.O. Box 366  
Union, WV 24983  
(304) 772-4999  
Fax: (304) 772-4998  
[jhb@johnbryanlaw.com](mailto:jhb@johnbryanlaw.com)  
**Counsel for Petitioner**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3,4**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....4**

**ARGUMENT..... 4, 5,6,7,8,9,10**

A. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE COUNTY COMMISSION’S REFUSAL TO ACCEPT AND APPROVE THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FIDUCIARY COMMISSIONER

B. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ENFORCE THE CLEAR AND AND EXPRESS INTENTION OF THE TESTATOR, OSCAR DARAGO, AS SET FORTH IN HIS WILL.....

C. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THE RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUE RESTED ON THE DATE THAT THE TITLE TO THE PIPELINE EASEMENT PASSED TO MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE

D. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REMAND THE MATTER BACK TO THE MONROE COUNTY COMMISSION FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS INASMUCH AS, IN ITS ORDER,

THE COURT SPECIFICALLY STATED THAT THE FILE BEFORE THE MONROE COUNTY COMMISSION DID NOT CONTAIN MUCH INFORMATION CONCERNING THE MATTER, OR THE BASIS FOR THE COMMISSION’S DECISION.

**CONCLUSION.....11**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Walker v. West Virginia Ethics Com'n</u> , 201 W. Va. 108, 492 S. E. 2d 167 (1997).....	5
<u>Emmert v. Old National Bank of Martinsburg</u> , W. Va., 246 S.E. 2d 236, 241 (1978).....	6,8
<u>Keller v. Keller</u> , 287 S. E. 2d 508, 169 W. Va. 372 (W. Va. 1982).....	9

### **West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure**

West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 18(a)(3).....	4
West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure 18(a)(4).....	4
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 19(a).....	4
